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 OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR REHEARING



The Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel), pursuant to Section 386.500, RSMo. 2000 and 4 CSR 240-2.160, specifically sets forth the reasons warranting a rehearing and moves the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) for rehearing of its Order of November 4, 2003, effective November 14, 2003, approving the tariffs (JI-2003-1401) filed by Sprint Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Sprint to increase rates for the Metropolitan Calling Area Plan. 


Public Counsel requests rehearing because the decision in the Order that approves the tariffs submitted by Sprint and states that "a properly calculated price cap increase is just and reasonable" is erroneous and is unlawful, unjust, and unreasonable and is (1) arbitrary, capricious, unsupported by substantial and competent evidence, (2) is against the weight of the evidence considering the whole record, (3) is in violation of constitutional provisions of due process under Mo. Const. (1945) Art. I sec. 10 and the Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution, (4) is in violation of constitutional provisions of equal protection of the law as guaranteed by the Missouri Constitution and the 14th Amendment, U.S. Constitution, (5) is unauthorized by law, (6) made upon an unlawful procedure, without a fair trial, (7) constitutes an abuse of discretion, and (8) fails to contain adequate findings of fact and conclusions of law setting forth the basic factual findings that support the conclusions set forth in the Order in a sufficient unequivocal affirmative manner so that a reviewing court could properly review the decision to determine if it was reasonable, all as more specifically and particularly described in this rehearing motion.

1.
The Commission failed to make in its Order adequate findings of fact that support the factual and legal conclusions in that Order.  The Order fails to make specific factual findings and fails to set forth findings in a sufficient unequivocal and affirmative manner so that a reviewing court could properly review the decision to determine if it was reasonable and supported by the competent and substantial evidence in the record. Section 396.420; Section 536.090; State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Public Service Commission, 24 S.W.3d 243, 244-45 (Mo App. 2000); AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. v. Public Service Commission, 62 S.W.3d 545 (Mo App. 2001).

2.
The Commission’s recitation of the stipulated facts does not constitute basic findings of ultimate facts and are inadequate to meet the requirement that the Commission’s decision must be supported by adequate findings of fact and conclusions of law. AT&T Communications of the Southwest, Inc. v. Public Service Commission, 62 S.W.3d 545 (Mo App. 2001)

3.
The Commission erroneously described Public Counsel’s position such that the mischaracterization of Public Counsel’s position fails to accurately reflect the legal arguments and facts presented by Public Counsel and thereby distorts the record in this case.  The Commission erroneously stated that Public Counsel contended that the MCA rates were capped “for all time at the level set in 1992” and that the September 7, 2000 decision forever foreclosed the Commission from exercising its discretion to meet changing conditions as the commission, in its discretion, deems in the public interest. (p. 5).  That was not Public Counsel’s position.

Public Counsel’s position was that the Commission in TO-92-306 and TO-99-483 made specific findings that led the Commission to conclude that the MCA rates established were just and reasonable and should be capped at those rates for specified public interest reasons.  In TO-99-483 (only three years prior to this decision), the Commission made specific findings that the same reasons for establishing the MCA rates at the present levels and capping MCA service at these rates remained unchanged.  It found that the caps are just and reasonable and are still in the public interest.  At no time did Public Counsel contend that the Commission lacked authority to change its position.  Public Counsel is well aware that the law provides that the Commission’s prior decisions and rulings do not bind the Commission “forever” to rule the same way.  The Commission is not bound by the precedent of its own decisions, but must make its decisions based upon the present facts and circumstances before it and the application of the law to these facts.  As circumstances and conditions change, the Commission must respond to the changed facts as evidenced in the record before it.

That being the case, Public Counsel contended that in the prior cases, the Commission made findings of fact as to why the MCA was in the public interest and why the current rates are just and reasonable and should be capped to protect ratepayers.  The record before the Commission here does not present any change in conditions or circumstances that could reasonably lead the Commission to reach contrary decisions.  For that reason, Public Counsel contends that TO-99-483 and TO-92-306 control; the specific operative facts and conclusions reached in those cases remain uncontested and remain uncontradicted by Sprint, SBC and the Staff. See, Section 386.270 that provides all rates approved by the Commission are prima facie lawful.  Sprint and SBC simply ignore TO-99-483; the Staff does not challenge the facts or conclusions reached in TO-99-483 and did not present evidence of a change in the facts that governed in that case.  The Staff used a convoluted interpretation to avoid TO-99-483.

4.
The Commission erroneously approved Sprint’s increased MCA rates because there was not evidentiary support for changed conditions in that the specific findings of fact and conclusions of law in the prior MCA cases (TO-99-483 and TO-92-306) remain unchanged in this record.  The Commission made specific factual findings in those cases and nothing in the record here provides any evidence that the findings that the Commission made in those cases no longer applies now.  The Commission mistakenly defines the issue as whether the MCA rates were frozen; that is not the issue.   It is clear from the decision in TO-99-483 that the rates were subject to change and the carriers could price MCA at less than the MCA caps.  However, the decision limited the ability to increase MCA rates by specific factual findings that it was necessary to cap the MCA rates to protect the public and to carry out the public policy considerations and needs addressed in TO-92-306.  The Commission’s Order quotes the continued findings that the MCA rates capped at the 1992 levels remain just and reasonable.  However, the Commission then ignores that finding and approves the Sprint MCA increases without any evidence that the circumstances and conditions have changed.  There was no evidence in the record that the MCA caps are no longer just and reasonable and no longer in the public interest.  In fact, the Order does not contain any findings of fact on changed conditions and fails to make any specific findings of fact upon which the PSC could reasonably decide that the present MCA caps are no longer just and reasonable and no longer in the public interest.  Further, since the effect of the order is to free companies from the MCA rate caps, the PSC also failed to make specific findings of fact upon which the PSC could reasonably make a factual conclusion on whether or not the abolition of the MCA rates cap is just and reasonable and in the public interest.  The Order is contrary to the law that rates approved by the Commission are presumed lawful and reasonable.  Section 386.270; State ex rel. Sprint Spectrum, L.P. et al v. Missouri Public Service Commission, 112 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. App. 2003).

5.
The Commission’s prior findings, conclusions and decisions established the MCA rates (TO-92-306) and reaffirmed the present MCA rates (TO-99-483) as reasonable and just price caps that protected the ratepayers from unreasonable prices and promoted the public interest.  In those prior MCA orders, the PSC made specific findings of the benefits that accrue with the MCA rate structures and capped rates.  Commission orders are presumed correct and accurate and the person challenging the validity of the order has the burden proof. (Section 386.270 ; State ex rel. Dyer v. Public Service Commission, 341 S.W.2d 795, 800 (Mo. 1960)).  Therefore, the past Commission findings on the just and reasonableness of the MCA caps and the public interest justifications behind those caps remain valid and have the force of law until competent and substantial evidence is adduced to demonstrate why relieving Sprint from the MCA price cap is just and reasonable and consistent with the public interest.  Section 386.270; Sprint Spectrum, supra.  No such evidence was adduced by Sprint or the Staff or any party; no such evidence is contained in the record.  In absence of such evidence, the presumptions that these MCA decisions are correct and viable stand unrebutted by any evidence, let alone any competent and substantial evidence.  

The Order erroneously mischaracterizes Public Counsel’s position when it states that Public Counsel does not allege that it is unjust and unreasonable to implement an eight percent (or less) increase after ten years. Public Counsel opposed the increases because the Commission set the MCA cap as a means to preserve just and reasonable rates and to promote the public interest and those facts have not been rebutted by any evidence.  Certainly, the mere passage of time does not in itself justify these rate increases, especially not in the telecommunications industry where technology and productivity efficiencies have reduced costs

6.
The Commission fails to set forth any facts in its Order that demonstrate how or in what manner the proposed rate increases are consistent with Section 392.200, RSMo.  Changes in the prices of nonbasic services must be consistent with that section as specified in Section 392.245.11, RSMo.

7.
The Commission erroneously applied the law and made general findings without any factual basis when it state that "the Commission concludes that there is no reason to find that Sprint's proposed increase is not just and reasonable."  This is not the unequivocal and specific affirmative finding of facts required by the Western District Court of Appeals. Noranda, supra.

8.
The Commission erroneously applied the law and made findings without any factual basis when it stated that "indeed there is reason to find that it is just and reasonable" without any findings that identify the evidentiary facts that serve as the Commission’s basis of this conclusion.

9.
The Commission's decision follows two different and inconsistent legal interpretations of the price cap statute (Section 392.245, RSMo) in making its decision. As a result, the Commission fails to reach a legal conclusion of law that can guide the industry, its Staff, Public Counsel, other litigants and the public in general as to the actual legal basis for the Commission's decision.  In effect, the Commission failed to make a controlling conclusion of law as to the PSC's interpretation and application of the price cap statute and, therefore, the Commission's order is unlawful and unreasonable as failing to contain the Commission's ultimate ruling on the interpretation and application of the law. Section 396.420, RSMo.

10.
The Order presents one of the PSC's two interpretations that the statute creates an unrebuttable presumption that a properly calculated price cap increase is per se just and reasonable and must be approved without any exercise of the Commission's authority and discretion.  That interpretation is contrary to the lawful authority of the commission to supervise telecommunications companies and to act to protect ratepayers and the public interest.  Sections 392.185, 392.200, 386.320, 392.470, and 386.185(2)(7).  The price cap statute in Section 392.245.11 specifically references Section 392.200 as a limitation on the price cap authority of the companies as it requires price changes to be consistent with the just and reasonable standard and nondiscrimination requests of that section.  It is also contrary to Section 396.270 that provides that rates approved by the Commission are prima facie lawful.  That legal presumption is not applied to proposed rates, even under Section 392.245.

11.
The “alternative interpretation” that a properly calculated increase is afforded a rebuttable presumption of being just and reasonable also is not supported in the law.  The price cap statute does not create such a presumption.  Such a presumption cannot be read into the price cap statute since it would conflict with the Commission’s authority under Section 392.200.  If the existing rate is lawful under Section 386.270, then a company that seeks a change in rates must demonstrate that it is no longer just and reasonable and that the new rate is.  The Company cannot point to the proposed rate increase and state it is presumed just and reasonable.  That is inconsistent with Section 386.270, RSMo.  Sprint and SBC maintain that the price cap statute provides a conclusive statement that rates under the price cap statute are just and reasonable.  If that is true, then increases to existing “just and reasonable rates” must be shown to also be just and reasonable.  The Commission’s “alternative interpretation” of a rebuttable presumption on proposed rate increases elevates the company’s rate increase proposal to the same status afforded approved tariff rates. Section 386.270; Sprint Spectrum, supra.  This is unreasonable and unlawful.

12.
The “alternative interpretation” that a properly calculated increase is afforded a rebuttable presumption of being just and reasonably also is inconsistent with the presumption of correctness assigned by law to existing tariffed rates such as the MCA price caps established and then affirmed in the prior MCA decisions.  As these tariff rates are presumed correct and lawful, the “presumption” that proposed rate increases to those tariffed rates are also correct and lawful and just and reasonable is illogical and unreasonable. Section 386.270; Sprint Spectrum, supra.

13.
The Commission made a finding in TO-99-483 that the needs and demands of consumers in the metropolitan areas for a reasonably priced flat rated expanded calling plan are viable in 2000 as it was in 1994 when the MCA was created.  The Commission’s Order ignores not only its public interest findings that the existence of the service is in the public interest, but also its specific finding reaffirming that the price of the service continues to be just and reasonable and that the current prices should be the maximum prices. There is no evidence in this record to contradict those prior findings.  The Commission failed to make any findings that those conditions have changed so as to warrant a different outcome.

14.
The Commission held that the Sprint MCA price increases were just and reasonable, but failed to set forth the facts that lead to that conclusion.  Since the PSC failed to rule on Public Counsel's objection to the Staff’s attempts to insert a Just and Reasonable Analysis at pages 5-6 of its brief, there is no indication that the Commission did not rely upon that analysis.  Public Counsel objected to Staff's attempt to present new evidence in the brief that was not part of the stipulation of facts and to inject matters not in evidence for its analysis.  The PSC cannot consider facts developed outside of the record as the basis of its decision. State ex rel. Rice v. PSC, 220 S.W.2d 61 (Mo. 1949). Staff relied upon cost of living indices for its just and reasonable analysis.  Public Counsel was denied an opportunity to rebut this data.  It was contrary to the agreed upon statement of facts that served as the record. State ex rel. Fischer v. PSC, 645 S.W.2d 39, 43 (Mo. App. 1987)

15.
The Order indirectly repeals the MCA price cap without a specific ruling that it will no longer apply the cap.  The Commission has discarded the consumer protections and the public policy considerations and needs it previously determined as essential to the public interest without competent and substantial evidence to support that action.  The MCA rate structure and the price cap protection it affords ratepayers has effectively been abandoned as the Commission’s policy in contradiction of its duties to protect ratepayers and to ensure just and reasonable rates.

Respectfully submitted,
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